ATTENTION

COVID-19 Update: With the Governor's Declaration of Emergency for the State of California (Executive Order N-25-20), the Oroville City Council requests the help of the public in preventing the spread of the coronavirus and COVID-19. In light of the social distancing requirements limiting groups to 10 people or less the council chambers will remain closed to the public for the foreseeable future.

Please see below for options on how to access the City Council Meeting

- 1. Watch our live feed <u>https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAoRW34swYI85UBfYqT7lbQ/</u>
- 2. Listen to the Council Meeting outside the council chambers via speakers. A mic will be brought outside during public comment sections to give the public an opportunity to speak.
- 3. Call in and wait your turn to speak live to our Council on our Meeting Conference Line:
 - a. Call in #: 1-515-603-3157
 - b. Code: 149872

Because this is a conference line, <u>please mute your phone</u> unless you are speaking and please be courteous and respectful of others on the line.

4. Email before the meeting by 1:00 PM your comments to <u>cityclerk@cityoforoville.org</u>



OROVILLE CITY COUNCIL Council Chambers 1735 Montgomery Street Oroville, CA. 95965

March 19, 2020 SPECIAL MEETING OPEN SESSION 2:00 PM AGENDA

COVID-19 Update: With the Governor's Declaration of Emergency for the State of California (Executive Order N-25-20), the Oroville City Council requests the help of the public in preventing the spread of the coronavirus and COVID-19. In light of the social distancing requirements and the limited capacity of the City Council chambers, we request that individuals utilize alternative measures established by the City to view the City Council meeting and/or to communicate your opinions to the City Council. Individuals who do not wish to attend the Council Meeting in person, but who wish to provide their comment related to an item before the Council, are encouraged to comments writina them prepare their in and send via email to cityclerk@cityoforoville.org. All comments received by one hour before the start time on the date of the Council Meeting will be printed for Council Member consideration before action is taken on that matter.

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL

Council Members: David Pittman, Eric Smith, Linda Draper, Art Hatley, Janet Goodson, Vice Mayor Scott Thomson, Mayor Chuck Reynolds

OPEN SESSION

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. Adoption of Agenda

REGULAR BUSINESS – Action Calendar

1. DECLARATION OF LOCAL EMERGENCY AND RATIFICATION OF PROCLAMATION OF EXISTENCE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY BY THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

The Council will consider adoption of a resolution proclaiming the existence of a local emergency and ratification of the proclamation of the existence of a local emergency by the Director of Emergency Services.

RECOMMENDATION

- 1. Adopt Resolution No. 8844 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE RATIFYING THE ACTING DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES' PROCLAMATION OF EXISTENCE OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY; and
- 2. Adopt Resolution No. 8845 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE PROCLAIMING THE EXISTENCE OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY.

2. FIXX SOLUTIONS - POTENTIAL HOUSING FOR 500,800,1000 OR 1542 HOMELESS PERSONS

The Council will provide staff direction on how to respond to a potential Homeless Shelter that could house up to 1542 homeless persons at 4801 Feather River Blvd.

RECOMMENDATION

Provide direction.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjourn to March 31, 2020 at 3:00 P.M. in the Oroville City Council Chambers

Accommodating Those Individuals with Special Needs – In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Oroville encourages those with disabilities to participate fully in the public meeting process. If you have a special need in order to allow you to attend or participate in our public meetings, please contact the City Clerk at (530) 538-2535, well in advance of the regular meeting you wish to attend, so that we may make every reasonable effort to accommodate you. Documents distributed for public session items, less than 72 hours prior to meeting, are available for public inspection at City Hall, 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville, California.

Recordings - All meetings are recorded and broadcast live on cityoforoville.org and YouTube.